EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 74—S. F. No. 198

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Town of Albert Lea, granting additional powers to the town, amending Laws of 1953, Chapter 168, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Albert Lea, town of, additional powers. The town of Albert Lea in Freeborn county shall have and possess, in addition to all the other powers now or hereafter granted it, the power and authority now possessed by villages insofar as enumerated by Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.111, 412.191, subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.401 to 412.481, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, and 110.126.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the town board of the town of Albert Lea in Freeborn county.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 195

An act relating to certain towns; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 14 so as to reinstate certain provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957 repealed by said Chapter 686, Section 14, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 645.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 14, is amended to read:
- Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 340.11, Subdivision 15, 366.02 to 366.022, 412.012, 412.041, 412.051, 412.071, 412.921, 413.03, 413.12, 413.13 to 413.137, 413.14 to 413.143, 413.15 to 413.26, 413.30 to 413.34 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 645.36 to the contrary, section 1 is enacted solely for the purpose of reinstating in their entirety the provisions of Min-

nesota Statutes 1957, Sections 368.01 to 368.12, 368.50 to 368.53, and 368.61 to 368.84 the same as though such provisions had never been repealed by Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 14 effective six months subsequent to the effective date of the 1960 Federal decennial census.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 76-H. F. No. 188

An act relating to medical and hospital benefits for certain public employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.61, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 611, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.61, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 611, Section 1, is amended to read:

471.61 Subdivision 1. Any county, mu-Payment. 471.61 Subdivision 1. Payment. Any county, municipal corporation, town, school district, county extension committee or other political subdivision of this state through its governing body, and any two or more subdivisions acting jointly through their governing bodies, may insure or protect its or their officers and employees, and their dependents, or any class or classes thereof, under a policy or policies, or contract or contracts of group insurance or benefits covering life, health, and accident, in the case of employees, and medical and surgical benefits, and hospitalization insurance or benefits, for both employees and dependents, or any one or more of such forms of insurance or protection. Any such governmental unit, including county extension committees and those paying their employees, may pay all or any part of the premiums or charges on such insurance or protection. Any such payment shall be deemed to be additional compensation paid to such officers or employees but for purposes of determining contributions or benefits under any public pension or retirement system it shall not be deemed to be additional compensation. Any one or more of such governmental units may determine that a person is an officer or employee if such officer or employee receives a portion of his income from such governmental subdivisions without regard to the manner of his election or appointment. The appropriate officer of such governmental unit, or those disbursing county extension funds, shall deduct from the sal-